
W EBSTER PARISH FIRE PROTECTION 
D/STRICT ~4 

ANN UAL FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

DECEM BER 31
, 1999 

jnoer provisions .of s'~ate I~~w, t~!:~ 
report is a public docum ent, A 
copy of the report has been subm it- 
ted to {he audited, or reviewed, 
entity and otl~er appropriate public 
officials. The report is available for 
public inspection at the Baton 
Rouge office of the Legiilative Audi- 
tor and, whore appropriate, at the 
)ffice of the parish clerk of court 

We aase Date_  ,
l:J:

_~ OO, 

'N C}T A!~v D~ ~r*T T~ 



A ffidavit and Revenue Certification 

W ebster Parish Fire Protection District N o. 4 EN TITY NA M E 
W ebster Parish 
Dubberly._ ._ _ _  .(City), Louisiana 

ANN UAL SW O RN FINAN CIAL STATEM ENTS AND 

CERTIFICATION OF REVENUES S50,000 OR LESS (if applicable) 

The mm ual sw orn  financial statem ents are required by Louisiana Revised Statute 
24:514 to be filed with the Legislative Auditor within 90 days after the close of the fiscal 
),ear. The cerlifieation of revenues $50,000 or less, if applicable, is required by 
Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513(1)(1)(c)(i). 

Personally came appeared before the undersigned authority, Charles Johnson (name), 
who, duly sworn , deposes and says that the financial statem ents herew ith given present fairly 
the financial position of W ebster Parish Fire Protection District N o. 4 _(entity name) as of 
December 31. 1999_, and the results & operations for the ten m onths ended, in accordance 
w ith tile basis of accounting described within the accom panying financial statem ents. 

(Complete if applicable) 
In addition Charles Johnson (name), who, duly sworn, deposes and says that 
W ebster Parish Fire Protection District No. 4 (entity name) received $50,000 or less in 
revenues and other sources for the ten m onths ended December 31, 1999, and accordingly, is 
not required to have an audit for the previously m entioned year. 

- .-(.~=2 ~~~-4M'xa- d " - t4Jt4z ~ - - ~ 

/~ignature 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this \[c'~~' day of ~ ('l(5~,, ,(,~
_ x_~.__ , 2000 

N OTARY PU BLIC 

Offi cer N am e 

Title 
A ddress 
Telephone N o 

Charles Johnson 
Treasurer 
P.O . Box 8 Dubberlv, LA 71024 

(318) 377-1708 



MICH EL w WISE, CPA 
C~RLOS E ~ RTIN CpA 
DAVlp W. IlNSLEy, C PA 

KRIS~INE J I-~RPER. CPA 
u KCm  C~U~  CeA 

JAM IESO N, W ISE & M ARTIN 
A PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTING CORPORATION 

601 MA IN STREET P.O. BOX 897 
M INDEN, LOUISIANA 71058-0897 

(318) 377-3171 
FAX (318) 377-3177 

E-MAlL JW M@CW IDE NET 

A C C C)I [N}T AN Tg' ('-!N TvlPII,A TIN ?~ R FPC)R T 

The Board of Com m issioners 

W ebster Parish Fire Protection District #4 

D ubberly, Louisiana 

WM P[ARC[ JAM ESON CPA ( 99 I 

MEMBERS 
AME RIC~N INSI tTUTE o[ 

CER~IrlEI)~UBtJCACCOU~ A~TS 
SOCIfl y OF LOUISIANA 

C~ R,ff lED PUBLIC ACCOUN~AN~S 

W e have compiled the component unit financial statem ents of the W ebster Parish Fire Protection 

District #4 as of December 31, 1999 and for the ten m onths then ended, in accordance with 

Statem ents on Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the Am erican Institute of 

Certified Public A ccountants. 

A comi)ilation is lim ited to presenting, in the form of financial statem ents, inform ation that is the 

representation of m anagem ent. W e have not audited or reviewed the accompanying financial 

statem ents and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any other form  of assurance on them . 

M inden, Louisiana 

February 12, 2000 



ASSETS 

W EBSTER PARISH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT #4 
W EBSTER PARISH POLICE JURY 

Dubberly, Louisiana 

Combined Balance Sheet - All Fund Types and Account Groups 
December 31, 1999 

(Unaudited) 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Buildings 
Trucks 
Equipment 
Furniture 

Amounls to provided for retirement 

of general long-fera l debt 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 

Liabilities 

Notes payable 

Governlllcnla] 

FundType 

Special 
Revenue 

8,762 

Account 

Group 
General 
Fixed 
Assets 

60,019 
135,262 

47,362 
520 

$ 

Fund Equity: 
Investment ifl General Fixed Assets 
Fund Balance 8,762 

Total Fund Equity 8,762 

243.163 

243.163 

Total Liabililies and Fund Balance $ 8,762 243363 

General 
Long-lernl 

Debt 

See accompanying notes and accountants' compilation report. 

Tolals 

(M emorandunl 
Only) 

8,762 
60,019 
35,262 
47,362 

520 

251,925 

243,163 
8.762 

251.925 

251.925 



Revenues: 
Ad valorcln taxes 
Parcel fees 
2% fire rebale 
]nlerest income 
M iscellaneous income 

Tota] revenue 

W EBSTER PARISIt FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT #4 
W EBSTER PARISH POLICE JURY 

Dubberly, Louisiana 

Expenditures: 
Legal and professional 
Offi ce supplies and postage 
Repairs and maintenance 
Ulililies 
Fire fighting supplies 
Insurance 
Parcel fee expense 
Truck expense 
M iscellaneous 
Capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

Slalement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in 

Fund Balance - Budget (GAAP Basis) attd Actual 
For the Ten M onths Ended December 31, 1999 

(Unaudited) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 

Fund balance, beginning 

Fund balance, ending 

_ _B udgel 

2.400 

450 
1,225 
3,500 
2,000 
6,000 
4.800 

0.000 

27.975 

Aclua 

923 
325 

2,500 
301 

1.675 

5.724 

430 
1,430 
1,644 
1,602 
2,018 
4,777 

7,816 
25 

3.843 

23.585 

(Unfavorable) 
Favorable 
Variance 

923 
325 
100 
301 
675 

3.324 

20 

(205) 
1,856 
398 

3,982 
23 

2,184 

(25) 
(3,843) 
4.390 

(17,861) 7,714 

26,623 26,623 

See accompanying notes and accountants' compilation rcporl. 



W ebster Parish Fire Protection District #4 

N otes To Financial Statem ents 
Decem ber 31, 1999 

Tile W ebster Parish Fire Protection District #4 was created by resolution of tile W ebster 
Parish Police Jury. The D istrict began collecting ad valorem taxes ill January 1991. The 
D istrict board consists of five lnem bers. Tw o nlem bers are appointed by the W ebster Parish 
Police Jury, two m em bers are appointed by tile V illage of Dubberly and the fifth m em ber is 
appointed by lhe other four m em bers and is the chairm an of the D istrict. 

The significant accounting policies follow ed by the W ebster Parish Fire Protection D istrict 
#4 in preparation of the accom panying financial statem ents are set forth below . 

A . Basis of accounting - The m odified accrual basis of accounting is used by tile W ebster 
Parish Fire Protection District #4. Under the m odified accrual basis ofaccountiug 
revenues are recognized when they becom e m easurable and available as net current assets 

and expenditures are recognized when the liability occurs. 

B. Ex~ penditures - Expenditures are approved to be paid by tile Board at tlle board m eetings 

C. Taxes - District property laxes are levied and collected by tlle parish tax collectors 
Properly tax revenues are recognized as revenues when received. 

D . Fixed assets - Fixed assets are accounted for in the General Fixed A ssets A ccount Group 
and are recorded as expenditures in the governm ental fund when purchased. All fixed 
assets are stated at historical cost. 

E. Budge~ raclices - The District adopts a budget for each year. The District Board 
m onitors the budget and level of expenditures throughout the year. A ll changes to the 
original budget m ust be approved by tile District Board. Appropriations lapse at year-end 
and nm st be reapproprialed for the following 3,ear to he expended. 

2. Ad V alorem Taxes 

The D istrict has a levy of 10 m ill ad valore,n tax as of D ecem ber 31, 1999. Taxes are 
assessed on a calendar 3'ear basis, becom e due on N ovem ber 15 of each year, and becom e 
delinquent on I)ecem ber 31. Tile taxes are generally collected in D ecem ber of the current 
year and .lanuary and February of the ensuing 3,ear. 



3. General Fixed A ssets 

W ebster Parish Fire Protection D istrict #4 

N otes to Financial Statem ents 
Decem ber 31, 1999 

A ssets purchased during the current year are recorded on cost basis 

4. M em oranduna Tot̀als 

The total colum ns in the financial statem ents are captioned "M em orandum Only" to indicale 
that they are presented only to facilitate financial analysis. Such data is not com parable to a 
consolidation. 

5. Cash 

Cash is fully secured as of D ecem ber 31, 1999. The bank balance at D ecem ber 31, 1999 w as 
$8,762. 

6. Related Parties 

Tile W ebster Parish Fire Dis̀trict #4 has a w orking relationship w ith the Dubberly Volunteer 
Fire Departm eǹt. The Fire District collects the ad valorem taxes and "transfers the m oney as 
needed to the Fire D epartm ent which m aintains fire protection services in the area. 
D uring the ten m onths ended Decem ber 31, 1999, all expenses for fire protection were paid 
by the Fire D istrict. 

7. Fiscal Year End Chance 

On February 4, 1999, the board of com m issioners oft̀he W ebster Parish Fire District #4 
unanim ously agreed to change from a fiscal year end of February 28 to a Decem ber 31 year 
end. 


