OFFICIAL
FILE COPY

OO NOY SEND OUT

(Xerox necessary
copies from this
copy and PLACE
BACK in FILE)

# WEBSTER PARISH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT #4 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 1999

report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the audited, or reviewed, entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court

Release Date \_\_FEB 2 3 2000

NOTARY DIDITIO

## Affidavit and Revenue Certification

Webster Parish	Fire Protection Distric	ct No. 4	ENTITY NAME			
	Webster	Pari	sh			
	Dubberly	(City), Lo	uisiana			
ANNUAL SWORN FIN	NANCIAL STATEM	ENTS AND				
CERTIFICATION OF	REVENUES \$50,00	0 OR LESS	(if applicable)			
The annual sworn financi	ial statements are requ	ired by Louis	siana Revised Statute			
24:514 to be filed with the Legislative Auditor within 90 days after the close of the fiscal						
year. The certification of revenues \$50,000 or less, if applicable, is required by						
Louisiana Revised Statut	e 24:513(l)(1)(c)(i).					
*******	*********	*******	*********			
who, duly sworn, depose the financial position of your December 31, 1999, and	s and says that the finance of the says that the finance of the says that the finance of the says the results of operation	ncial statem otection Dist ns for the ten	Charles Johnson (name), ents herewith given present fairly rict No. 4 (entity name) as of months ended, in accordance ying financial statements.			
	ection District No. 4 (ection District No. 4	entity name) ended <u>Decem</u>	received \$50,000 or less in ber 31, 1999, and accordingly, is			
	Charle Signature					
Sworn to and subscribed before me this $\frac{16^{16}}{16^{16}}$ day of $\frac{16^{16}}{16^{16}}$ , 2000.						
NOTARY PUBLIC						
**************************************						
	Officer Name	<u>Cha</u>	rles Johnson			
	Title		asurer			
	Address		. Box 8, Dubberly, LA 71024			
	Telephone No	(31)	8) <u>377-1708</u>			

## JAMIESON, WISE & MARTIN

A PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTING CORPORATION

601 MAIN STREET P. O. BOX 897 MINDEN, LOUISIANA 71058-0897 (318) 377-3171 FAX (318) 377-3177 E-MAIL JWM@CWIDE.NET

MICHAEL W. WISE, C.P.A. CARLOS E. MARTIN, C.P.A. DAVID W, TINSLEY, C.P.A.

KRISTINE J. HARPER, C.P.A. M. KENT CRAFT, C.P.A. MEMBERS

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

SOCIETY OF LOUISIANA
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

#### ACCOUNTANTS' COMPILATION REPORT

The Board of Commissioners
Webster Parish Fire Protection District #4
Dubberly, Louisiana

We have compiled the component unit financial statements of the Webster Parish Fire Protection District #4 as of December 31, 1999 and for the ten months then ended, in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

A compilation is limited to presenting, in the form of financial statements, information that is the representation of management. We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying financial statements and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on them.

Minden, Louisiana

Jamieson Wine Mot

February 12, 2000

# WEBSTER PARISH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT #4 WEBSTER PARISH POLICE JURY Dubberly, Louisiana

# Combined Balance Sheet - All Fund Types and Account Groups December 31, 1999 (Unaudited)

	Governmental Fund Type		Account Group		Totals
		special evenue	General Fixed Assets	General Long-term Debt	(Memorandum Only)
ASSETS					
Cash and cash equivalents Buildings Trucks Equipment Furniture Amounts to provided for retirement of general long-term debt  Total Assets	\$ <u>\$</u>	8,762 - - 8,762	60,019 135,262 47,362 520		8,762 60,019 135,262 47,362 520
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE					
Liabilities Notes payable	<u>\$</u>			<del></del>	<del>-</del>
Fund Equity: Investment in General Fixed Assets Fund Balance		8,762	243,163		243,163 8,762
Total Fund Equity	<del></del>	8,762	243,163		251,925
Total Liabilities and Fund Balance	<u>\$</u>	8,762	243,163	<u>-</u>	251,925

See accompanying notes and accountants' compilation report.

# WEBSTER PARISH FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT #4 WEBSTER PARISH POLICE JURY Dubberly, Louisiana

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual For the Ten Months Ended December 31, 1999 (Unaudited)

	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable) Favorable Variance	
Revenues:				
Ad valorem taxes	\$ -	923	923	
Parcel fees	-	325	325	
2% fire rebate	2,400	2,500	100	
Interest income	•	301	301	
Miscellaneous income	-	1,675	1,675	
Total revenue	2,400	5,724	3,324	
Expenditures:				
Legal and professional	450	430	20	
Office supplies and postage	1,225	1,430	(205)	
Repairs and maintenance	3,500	1,644	1,856	
Utilities	2,000	1,602	398	
Fire fighting supplies	6,000	2,018	3,982	
Insurance	4,800	4,777	23	
Parcel fee expense	-	-	-	
Truck expense	10,000	7,816	2,184	
Miscellaneous	-	25	(25)	
Capital outlay	<del></del>	3,843	(3,843)	
Total expenditures	27,975	23,585	4,390	
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures	(25,575)	(17,861)	7,714	
Fund balance, beginning	26,623	26,623	<u>-</u>	
Fund balance, ending	\$ 1,048	8,762	7,714	

See accompanying notes and accountants' compilation report.

#### Webster Parish Fire Protection District #4

### Notes To Financial Statements December 31, 1999

1. The Webster Parish Fire Protection District #4 was created by resolution of the Webster Parish Police Jury. The District began collecting ad valorem taxes in January 1991. The District board consists of five members. Two members are appointed by the Webster Parish Police Jury, two members are appointed by the Village of Dubberly and the fifth member is appointed by the other four members and is the chairman of the District.

The significant accounting policies followed by the Webster Parish Fire Protection District #4 in preparation of the accompanying financial statements are set forth below.

- A. <u>Basis of accounting</u> The modified accrual basis of accounting is used by the Webster Parish Fire Protection District #4. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting revenues are recognized when they become measurable and available as net current assets and expenditures are recognized when the liability occurs.
- B. Expenditures Expenditures are approved to be paid by the Board at the board meetings.
- C. <u>Taxes</u> District property taxes are levied and collected by the parish tax collectors. Property tax revenues are recognized as revenues when received.
- D. <u>Fixed assets</u> Fixed assets are accounted for in the General Fixed Assets Account Group, and are recorded as expenditures in the governmental fund when purchased. All fixed assets are stated at historical cost.
- E. <u>Budgets practices</u> The District adopts a budget for each year. The District Board monitors the budget and level of expenditures throughout the year. All changes to the original budget must be approved by the District Board. Appropriations lapse at year-end and must be reappropriated for the following year to be expended.

#### 2. Ad Valorem Taxes

The District has a levy of 10 mill ad valorem tax as of December 31, 1999. Taxes are assessed on a calendar year basis, become due on November 15 of each year, and become delinquent on December 31. The taxes are generally collected in December of the current year and January and February of the ensuing year.

#### Webster Parish Fire Protection District #4

### Notes to Financial Statements December 31, 1999

#### 3. General Fixed Assets

Assets purchased during the current year are recorded on cost basis.

#### 4. Memorandum Totals

The total columns in the financial statements are captioned "Memorandum Only" to indicate that they are presented only to facilitate financial analysis. Such data is not comparable to a consolidation.

#### 5. Cash

Cash is fully secured as of December 31, 1999. The bank balance at December 31, 1999 was \$8,762.

#### 6. Related Parties

The Webster Parish Fire District #4 has a working relationship with the Dubberly Volunteer Fire Department. The Fire District collects the ad valorem taxes and transfers the money as needed to the Fire Department which maintains fire protection services in the area. During the ten months ended December 31, 1999, all expenses for fire protection were paid by the Fire District.

#### 7. Fiscal Year End Change

On February 4, 1999, the board of commissioners of the Webster Parish Fire District #4 unanimously agreed to change from a fiscal year end of February 28 to a December 31 year end.